

Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE Jammu



Winter office-November-April Parivesh Bhawan, Forest Complex Gladni, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu Tel/Fax: 0191-24769225

email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Summer Office: May-October Sheikh Alam Campus Behind Silk Factory Rajbagh Srinagar Ph/Fax 0194-2311165

ORDER NO. : 14 JKPCC of 2023.

DATED : 16 /10/2023.

Whereas, closure of M/s A.N. Builders & Contractors, Nardmullah Nallah, Sangaldan, Tehsil-Gool Ramban was issued by the JK Pollution Control Committee vide order No 30 JK PCC of 2021 dt 23-07-2021 for the failure of the unit holder to obtain consent from the JK Pollution Control Committee and to have adequate Pollution Control Devices/ Pollution Control Measures in place in his unit.

Whereas, fresh inspection was carried out by the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Ramban on 29-05-2023, reported that unit holder has installed Pollution Control Devices /Pollution Control Measures, with photographic evidence, and also applied for Consent from JK Pollution Control Committee.

Whereas, Regional Director, JKPCC, Jammu vide his letter No. PCC/RDJ/O/23/1318-19 dt.28-07-2023 has confirmed the report of Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Ramban and accordingly recommended for revocation of closure order.

Now, therefore, closure of Stone Crusher and Hot Mix Plant of Shri Faisal Sayeed under the name and style of M/s A.N. Builders & Contractors, Nardmullah Nallah, Sangaldan, Tehsil-Gool Ramban issued vide order No. 30 JK PCC of 2021 dt 23-07-2021 is hereby withdrawn forthwith, subject to the condition that the unit holder will not put the unit in operation without obtaining consent from the JKPCC.

As approved by the Competent Authority.

(K. Ramesh Kumar), IFS

Member Secretary

JK,PCC, Jammu

No:-JKPCC/LSJ/186622/023/562-72.
Dated:- /6 /10/2023.

Copy for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner/District Magistrate Ramban
- 2. Regional Director, JK Pollution Control Committee, Jammu for information to ensure that the unit will not put in operation without valid consent of the JK PCC and has reference to his letter No. PCC/RDJ/O/23/1318-19 dt 28-07-2023.
- 3. Chief Engineer, Power Development Corporation Ltd. (PDCL), Canal Road, Jammu.
- 4. In charge website Pollution Control Committee Jammu for uploading the withdrawal order.
- 5. Mr. Faisal Sayeed, Prop M/s A.N. Builders & Contractors, Nardmullah Nallah, Sangaldan, Tehsil-Gool Ramban.